
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 
Date: Tuesday 4 June 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Manager on 01392 265477. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Wright (Deputy Chair), Allcock, Asvachin, Foale, Vizard, Williams, R and 
Wood 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
16)  

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 

and Public 
 

 

 RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

 



item 12 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  

5    Questions from the Public Under Standing order No. 19 
 

 

 To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Democratic Services Manager by 
10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking at a Committee 
 

 

 
6    Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of City Development. 
 

(Pages 17 
- 56)  

7    Review of the Corporate Risk Register 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 57 
- 68)  

8    Members’ Allowances and Expenses Paid 2023/24 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Executive. 
 

(Pages 69 
- 74)  

9    Exeter Port Authority: The role of the Duty Holder 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 75 
- 80)  

10    Parking Tariffs 2024 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 81 
- 116)  

11    King George V Playing Fields 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 
117 - 134) 

Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
  
  
12    Land at Pendragon Road 

 
 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 
135 - 144) 

Date of Next Meeting 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 25 June 2024 at 5.30 pm in 
the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 9 April 2024 

 
Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Denning, Foale, Parkhouse and Williams, R 

 
Also present: 
Councillor Moore (as an opposition group Leader); and 
Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader). 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Pearce and Wood and Jobson (as an opposition group Leader) 
 
Also present: 
Chief Executive, Director Corporate Services, Director Net Zero Exeter & City 
Management, Director of City Development, Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism, 
Director Finance, Service Lead Net Zero & Business, Service Lead - Environmental Health 
& Community Safety, Service Lead - Active & Healthy People, Assistant Service Lead – 
Local Plan and Democratic Services Manager. 

  
42   COUNCILLOR WOOD 

 
The Leader advised Councillor Wood was unable to be in attendance, following a 
recent operation and on behalf of the Executive Committee, wished him well for his 
recovery. 
  

43   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024, were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

45   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions from members of the publi
[...]
gramme structure 2025-2028 

 
Opposition group leaders spoke on the item and made the following points:- 
 
  Cllr Mitchell – enquired on the process of going to Sport England and what 

would happen if the bid were not successful at the current level? Would funding 
continue? 

  Cllr Moore – enquired on the Sport England framework outlined in 8.12 of the 
report and how various issues can be brought together and related to other 
strategies. She further enquired if groups would be involved with the Exeter 
Place Board in a governance capacity? 

 
In response to questions raised, the Director of Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
advised that the project was 100% funded by Sport England and there was no other 
funding available, so the Council was being proactive in applying for bid.  
 
The Leader moved, and Councillor Wright seconded, the recommendations which 
were voted upon and CARRIED unanimously 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council:- 
 
(1) authorise the Director of Culture, Leisure, and Tourism in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and Physical Activity to develop a next 
stage bid and to apply to Sport England for funding; 

(2) recognise this next stage of work will focus on increasing physical activity, 
decreasing inactivity, reducing inequalities, and providing positive experiences 
for children and young people; and 

Page 15



(3) support the proposed next stage bid to Sport England based on the learning 
from the project to date and the principles outlined at 8.12 of the report. 

 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 23 April 2024.

Page 16



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 4 June 2024 

REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 10 June 2024 

Report of: Director of City Development 

Title: Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 (R3) provides £450 million for a third 

round of funding with funding being used to deliver high-quality temporary 

accommodation for homeless families, and to provide housing for those on the Afghan 

Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS). 

Initial allocations for LAHF R3 were made to 203 local authorities (LAs), using an 

allocations formula. These LAs can also be considered for additional allocations (from 

unclaimed funds) if they can deliver more homes. 

Local authorities that did not receive an initial allocation have been invited to notify 

DLUHC via an Expression of Interest (EOI) process if they too want to be considered for 

any unclaimed LAHF R3 funds to deliver the programme objectives. 

Exeter City Council has provisionally been identified as eligible for £594,000 capital grant 

funding to purchase a minimum of 4 homes as per the following indicative allocation 

(there may be further allocations subject to take up of this scheme nationally): 

Resettlement element: With this funding ECC is expected to provide a minimum of 2 

home (s) for the resettlement element. 

TA element: With this funding ECC is expected to provide a minimum of 1 home(s) for 

the TA element.  

Large resettlement element (4+ bed): With this funding ECC is expected to provide a 

minimum of 1 home for the large resettlement element. 

As with other affordable housing provision, there is an expectation that ECC part funds / 

finances some of the required capital. Government funding equates to 40% of total capital 

costs plus an additional £21,000 per property to account for other costs including 

refurbishment and conveyancing costs. The governments funding formula is based on the 

median property price in Exeter of £300,000. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



The local authority will receive an additional 10% uplift on the grant rate for every unit it 

will deliver via new supply. 

The following key changes have been made for LAHF R3: - 

• Removed the requirement for local authorities to match fund a specific 

percentage on each home, with full fungibility across the fund elements (TA & 

resettlement) – a local authority agrees to deliver a minimum number of TA homes 

and resettlement homes in exchange for their funding allocation, providing maximum 

flexibility and simplifying delivery. 

• Increased the programme time frame to a full two years - increasing scope for a 

wider range of delivery options, including new supply. 

• Introduced a 10% new supply uplift to support the growth of overall housing 

supply.  

• Providing revenue funding to local authorities to support programme delivery. 

Full details of the purpose of the funding, terms and reporting and monitoring 

arrangements are set out in the Memorandum of Understanding between the Department 

for Levelling up, Housing and Communities and Exeter City Council at Appendix 1. 

There are three options available: -  

Option 1 – Purchasing new build properties off the open market - To secure this capital 

grant funding, it is estimated that the council would need to contribute £630,400.  

Option 2 – Purchasing ex-ECC properties off the open market – In order to secure this 

capital grant funding, it is estimated the council would need to contribute £297,000. 

Option 3 – Do nothing - Turn down the opportunity to draw down on £594,000 in DLUHC 

grant funding to purchase additional properties. 

2. Recommendations:  

That Executive support and that Extraordinary Council agree Option 2 as follows: 

1) acceptance of the full allocation of £594,000 in DLUHC grant funding; 

2) the purchase of (four) properties off the open market; 

3) that the Council’s Capital contribution is funded through £297,000 of S106 funds; 

4) identification and purchase of suitable properties to let; 

5) that the rents be set at affordable rates in accordance with the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Understanding between DLUHC and Exeter City Council and the 

DLUHC recommended rental funding model Rent Standard – April 2023; 

6) that the MOU (Appendix 1) be signed and returned to DLUHC by the 12th of June 

2024 confirming the Council’s participation in the programme; 

7) that the Director of City Development and Housing and the relevant Portfolio Holder 

are given delegated authority to proceed with the acquisitions and to amend the 

number of properties purchased in line with the agreement above and including 

where additional government grant may become available (provided that no further 

capital contribution is required from Exeter City Council). 

Page 18



3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Exeter City Council is committed to supporting refugees, where possible and within 

available resources, that have been displaced due to conflict and the Local Authority 

Housing Fund (LAHF) is an opportunity to bring on additional units of long-term family 

accommodation that will help address much needed accommodation for this cohort and 

to provide homes for future housing need.  

The Home Office have advised that at this juncture, they require over 100 properties of all 

sizes for the Afghan cohort. While 2 and 3 beds dominate the requirement there is a need 

for properties that are 4 – 7 beds in size.  

One of the properties will be used for temporary accommodation and will assist local 

citizens who are homeless. The Council currently has 34 families in Temporary 

Accommodation. 

Subject to council approval, once these properties have been secured, they will be an 

ECC asset. DLUHC envisages that once al
[...]
6) upgrade staff and member hardare to faciliate transfer to 

the Cloud, reduce dependancy on global desktop and  on remises serviers which in turn will support more 

agile and flexible working and inprove reliability and security. The impact of all this work, when completed 

will reduce the likelihood and the  impacts of the identified risks happening. 24-Mar

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 4 June 2024 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Title: Members’ Allowances and Expenses Paid 2023/24 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To report the allowances paid to Elected Members in 2023/24 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 The Members of the Executive note the allowances paid and the expenses claimed 

by Members in 2023/24. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to publish all allowances paid, and expenses 

claimed by Members each financial year. 

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources:  

4.1 There is an existing budget allocation to meet the amount paid in Members’ 

Allowances 

5. Section 151 Officer Comments: 

5.1 The figures set out in the report broadly align with the figures in the finance system.  

in overall terms, Members expenses came in under budget for 2023-24. 

6. What are the legal aspects?  

6.1 The Members Allowances Scheme is governed by the Local Government and 

Housing Act 1989, and in particular the details are set out in the Local Authorities 

(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. Publication of the details contained 

in this report meet these requirements. 

7. Monitoring Officer Comments:  

7.1 Members will note that members’ allowances are usually set in accordance with the 

recommendations made by the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

Simon Copper – Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

Page 69

Agenda It
[...]
 Council 

Housing & 

Development 

Advisory Board (part 

yr) & Chair of 

Scrutiny(part yr)

£9,219.44

R Newby £685.33 £206.46 Deputy Lord Mayor £891.79

R Sutton £685.33 £342.61

Deputy Chair of 

Planning Committee £138.40
£1,166.34

R Williams £6,537.00 £11,439.00 Portfolio Holder £17,976.00
S Patrick £5,816.52 £5,816.52
T Read £6,537.00 £1,427.59 Deputy Lord Mayor £7,964.59
Y Atkinson £6,537.00 £5,711.09 Chair of Scrutiny £12,248.09
Y Henson £685.33 £825.91 Lord Mayor £1,511.24
Z Lights £6,537.00 £1,634.04 Member Champion £225.22 £8,396.26
S Warwick £6,537.00 £6,537.00
J Begley £5,834.10 £5,834.10

TOTAL £254,607.01 £156,520.43 £8,447.76 £1,252.82 £0.00 £420,828.02

Page 74



REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 04 June 2024 

Report of: Director, Net Zero and City Management 

Title: Exeter Port Authority: The role of the Duty Holder 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 Establishing the role of the Duty Holder for the Port of Exeter  

2. Recommendations:  

That the Executive agrees to: 

2.1 undertake the role of the Duty Holder for the Port of Exeter in accordance with the 

Port Marine Safety Code; and 

2.2 undertake the required training to fulfil the role. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Duty Holder is responsible for ensuring that the organisation complies with the 

Department for Transport’s Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).  Our ambition to achieve 

compliance with the PMSC and to demonstrate best practice in harbour management, 

was previously approved at Executive (10/03/20) and Council (21/04/20). 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

4.1 It is anticipated that meetings would be quarterly and there would be two half-day 

training courses to complete, to gain familiarity with the PMSC and the role of the Duty 

Holder. 

4.2 It is also advised that members of the Executive undertake a familiarisation visit with 

the harbour team to gain an understanding of the work they do, and the estuary and 

surrounding environment.   

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

5.1 There are no financial implications contained in this report. 

6. What are the legal aspects? 

6.1 A harbour is defined by the Harbours Act 1964 as any natural or artificial harbour, any 

port, haven, estuary, tidal or other river or inland waterway navigated by sea going ships.  

Harbour authorities are responsible for the management and running of the harbour.   

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



6.2 Exeter City Council are the statutory Harbour Authority (HA) for the Port of Exeter and 

Canal.   

7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 

This report sets out the necessity of putting in place more robust arrangements 

concerning the role of the Duty Holder in order to demonstrate best practice in harbour 

management and to aim to ensure a robust approach to safe marine operations in 

accordance with the Port Marine Safety Code. The Deputy Monitoring Officer has no 

additional comments. 

Simon Copper – Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

8. Report details: 

8.1 Exeter City Council is the Statutory Harbour Authority for the Port of Exeter and the 

Canal.  The area over which we are the Harbour Authority includes the Exe Estuary from 

Blackaller Weir (outside Mill on the Exe) to the ‘Safe Water Mark’, one mile out to sea off 

Exmouth beach including the Exeter Ship Canal. 

Our responsibilities as HA include:- 

a) Being responsible for safety of navigation; 

b) Providing and maintaining lights and buoys to ensure safe navigation (there are over 

50 navigation aids in the estuary, which we have provided and maintain); 

c) Exercising functions with regard to nature conservation and other environmental 

considerations; 

d) Conserving the harbour so that it is reasonably fit for use as a port and in such 

condition for a vessel to utilise it safely; 

e) Complying with the Port Marine Safety Code; 

f) Complying with Environmental Protection legislation; 

g) Keeping the canal open, maintained, and navigable for commercial vessels. 

This note focuses on the Port Marine Safety Code and the roles identified within the code. 

8.2 What is the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) 

8.2.1 The PMSC published by the Department for Transport, offers a national standard 

for port safety in the UK with the aim of improving “safety for those who use or work in 

ports, their ships, passengers, cargoes, and the environment".  

8.2.2 Although the PMSC is not a statutory instrument, all Harbour Authorities are 

expected to comply, and failure to do so can lead to prosecution under other relevant 

legislation such as the Merchant Shipping and the Health and Safety at Work legislation. 

8.2.3 Exeter City Council committed to achieving full compliance with the PMSC at 

Executive (10/03/20) and Council (21/04/20) and we are starting the process of applying 

for a Harbour Revision Order, which will bring us a large way towards compliance. 

8.3 PMSC Compliance and the Duty Holder 

8.3.1 The PMSC introduces two main roles for achieving compliance with the code. They 

are the ‘Duty Holder’ and the ‘Designated Person’.  The PMSC is primarily intended for 

Page 76



the ‘Duty Holder’, which will, for most organisations, mean those members of the 

organisation, both individually and collectively, who are ultimately responsible for marine 

safety. 

8.3.2 The Port Marine Safety Code (‘PMSC’) requires the appointment of a ‘Duty Holder’.  

Those people who are appointed as the ‘Duty Holder’ are individually and collectively 

accountable for compliance with the PMSC and their performance in ensuring safe 

marine operations in the harbour and its approaches.  The PMSC itself is best practice 

guidance not a legally binding obligation.  However, as set out in the PMSC, failure to 

comply with the PMSC can lead to prosecution, for example under section 3 of the Health 

and Safety at Wo
[...]
rotected characteristic/ area of 
interest 

Positive 
or 
Negative 
Impact 

High, 
Medium or 
Low 
Impact 

Reason 

Pregnancy and maternity including 
new and breast feeding mothers 

   

Marriage and civil partnership 
status 

   

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 
 

Officer: City Surveyor 

Date: 09.05.24 

P
age 133



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda

	2 Minutes
	Executive
	Tuesday 9 April 2024
	Present:
	Also present:
	Councillor Moore (as an opposition group Leader); and
	Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader).
	Apologies:
	Also present:



	6 Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) Round 3 Funding
	Appendix 1 - LAHF3 MOU
	Appendix 2 - LAHF ROUND 3 - Cost Breakdowns
	EQIA Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3

	7 Review of the Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register - May 2024 - DRAFT

	8 Members’ Allowances and Expenses Paid 2023/24
	Appendix A - 23-24 Councillors

	9 Exeter Port Authority: The role of the Duty Holder
	10 Parking Tariffs 2024
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 - Bridge Road Car Park
	Appendix 2 - ISCA Arena Parking
	Appendix 2 - Old Bus Station Site
	Appendix 2 - Pinhoe Station Car Park
	Appendix 2 - Rivierside Leisure Centre Car Park
	Appendix 2 - Wonford Sports Centre Car Park
	EQIA - 2024 Parking Tariff FINAL

	11 King George V Playing Fields
	Appendix - KGV JPH
	EQIA -KGV

	12 Land at Pendragon Road
	Pendragon Road POS and Access P

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 4 June 2024 

 
Present: 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Wright, Allcock, Asvachin, Foale, Vizard, Williams, R and Wood 

 
Also present: 
Councillor Jobson (as an opposition group Leader); 
Councillor Moore (as an opposition group Leader); and 
Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader). 

 
Also present: 
Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Director of City Development, Director 
Finance, Service Lead Legal Services and Democratic Services Manager 

  
57   AGENDA UPDATE 

 
The Leader advised that items 7, 10, 11 and 12 (Minute No’s 62, 65, 66 and 67) 
were deferred to the next Executive Committee meeting scheduled for the 9 July 
2024. 
  

58   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2024, were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

59   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
  

60   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions from members of the public were received. 
  

61   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND (LAHF) ROUND 3 FUNDING 
 

The Executive received the report on the Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 
round 3, in which the Council had been invited to bid for a national £450 million of 
funding to deliver high-quality temporary accommodation for homeless families and 
to provide housing to those on the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS). 
 
Particular reference was made to:- 
 
 the housing of seven families under rounds one and two, with a further number 

of families waiting to move; 
 the Council had been allocated nearly £600,000 to purchase four more homes 

and was using a matching process for the third round of funding; 
 the Council would need to contribute a further £297,000, as part of the grant 

fund agreement and it was recommended that uncommitted Section 106 
funding be used for this purpose; 

 the recommendations would also support the Council in meeting its temporary 
accommodation needs without having to incur borrowing; and 



 delegated authority was being sought to sign the Memorandum Of 
Understanding (MOU) to access the grant funding before the deadline to 
enable the Council to undertake the purchases. 

 
Opposition group leaders spoke on the item and made the following points:- 
 
Cllr Moore – thanked the officers for the work undertaken and enquired:- 

 
 what was the reason for the delay in undertaking the matching process for the 

homes purchased under previous funding rounds; and 
 why was the rent of the two bed properties proposed to be a higher than the 

Local Housing Allowance (LHA) level, given that housing and universal credit 
rent was based on the LHA level? 

 
Cllr Mitchell – enquired on whether assurance could be given on whether the money 
was guaranteed, given the forthcoming General Election? 
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
 regardless of the election, the Council needed to proceed with accessing the 

grant funding; 
 clarification was sought on the Council loans programme and options for 

Section 106 money to ensure there was enough to make the programme 
happen; 

 was the council getting value for money? 
 the outlay costs for maintenance and repairs appeared to be the same for both 

options, how were the figures made and did they reflect the costs of buying 
former council homes? 

 the report highlighted Exeter being a welcoming city and beneficial to the 
Council’s medium- and long-term housing provisions and the recommendations 
were supported in principle ; 

 the positive impact within the equality impact assessment was welcomed; and 
 the report and work undertaken in the report was welcomed. 

 
In response to questions and points raised, the Director City Development advised 
that:- 
 
 a written response to Councillor Moore’s questions would be provided outside 

of the meeting; 
 the money had already been agreed and the signing of the MOU would release 

the funding for use; 
 the report provided full transparency on the land property and potential use of 

S106 funding and borrowing options; 
 the Government calculated the amount of money awarded to a local authority 

through a median house price calculation, which for Exeter was £300,000; 
 if the Council were looking to purchase new build homes on the open market it 

would increase the figure requiring more money to be added to the grants; and 
 new build houses homes did not always meet the Council’s requirements for 

electrical and gas appliances and required Council teams to enter the 
properties to fix the issues, which was an expensive endeavour. 

 
The Leader moved, and Councillor Wright seconded, the recommendations which 
were voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 



RECOMMENDED that Council agree option 2 at the Extraordinary meeting on 10 
June as follows:- 
 
(1) to accept the full allocation of £594,000 in Department for Levelling Up, 

Housing and Communities (DLUHC) grant funding; 
(2) the purchase of four properties off the open market; 
(3) that the Council’s Capital contribution is funded through £297,000 of S106 

funds; 
(4) the identification and purchase of suitable properties to let; 
(5) that the rents be set at affordable rates in accordance with the provisions of the 

Memorandum of Understanding between DLUHC and Exeter City Council and 
the DLUHC recommended rental funding model Rent Standard – April 2023; 

(6) that the MOU (Appendix 1) be signed and returned to DLUHC by the 12th of 
June 2024 confirming the Council’s participation in the programme; and 

(7) that delegated authority be granted to the Director of City Development and 
Housing and the relevant Portfolio Holder to proceed with the acquisitions and 
to amend the number of properties purchased in line with the above agreement. 
This is to include where additional government grants may become available 
(provided that no further capital contribution is required from Exeter City 
Council). 

  
62   REVIEW OF THE CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 

 
RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
  

63   MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES PAID 2023/24 
 

The Executive received the annual statutory report outlining the allowances and 
expenses paid to Members in 2023/24. 
 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
 there had been a productivity increase of 12.5% following the reduction in the 

number of Executive Committee Members; and 
 Members commented on some of the expenses incurred during the year and 

noted that the Council was obliged to publish the allowances each year. 
 
The Leader moved, and Councillor Wright seconded, the recommendations which 
were voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the allowances paid and the expenses claimed by Members in 
2023/24 be noted. 
  

64   EXETER PORT AUTHORITY: THE ROLE OF THE DUTY HOLDER 
 

The Executive received the report which sought to establish the role of the Duty 
Holder for the Port of Exeter. The Council as the statutory Harbour Authority was 
responsible for ensuring that the organisation complies Port Marine Safety Code 
(PMSC) and demonstrating best practice in harbour management. 
 
Particular reference was made to:- 
 
 the PMSC introduced two main roles - the Duty Holder and the Designated 

Person; 
 the main responsibility of the Duty Holder was ensuring compliance with the 

PMSC and to act on recommendations made by the Designated Person; and 



 in municipal ports it was common practice for the Duty Holder post being held 
by a committee of elected Members, rather than an individual. 

 
The Leader clarified that the Executive were being recommended to become the 
Councils’ Duty Holder and that Members would need to update their registerable 
interests accordingly. 
 
Opposition group leaders spoke on the item and made the following points:- 
 
 Cllr Moore – noted the onerous responsibility of the role and enquired on how 

Members would be advised on enabling compliance, and what would the extent 
of the indemnity provided would be for this role? 

 
 Cllr Mitchell – sought further clarification on the Duty Holder's responsibility to 

ensure the Executive were compliant and if there was any legal responsibility to 
provide regular reports on the work undertaken? 

 
During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 
 the Executive would receive reports from the Designated Person in their role as 

the Duty Holder; and 
 would the Duty Holder training be single or ongoing training? 

 
The Portfolio Holder for City Management in commending the report, advised that 
establishing a Duty Holder was the next step in obtaining a Harbour Revision order.  
 
The Leader advised on the points raised, that the Executive would be taking the role 
seriously and would undertake all required training to provide the strategic 
responsibilities entailed in the role. He also advised that the Executive would report 
back on work undertaken to a relevant committee to ensure full transparency. 
 
The Service Lead Legal Services advised that that the Duty Holder would have a 
Designated Person providing advice and guidance to Members to ensure they 
complied with their obligations as the Duty Holder. 
 
The Leader moved, and Councillor Wright seconded, the recommendations which 
were voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive undertake the role of the Duty Holder for the Port of 
Exeter in accordance with the Port Marine Safety Code and undertake the required 
training to fulfil the role. 
  

65   PARKING TARIFFS 2024 
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
  

66   KING GEORGE V PLAYING FIELDS 
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
  

67   LAND AT PENDRAGON ROAD 
 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.02 pm) 



 
 

Chair 
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council on 16 July 2024.


	Executive
	Tuesday 4 June 2024
	Present:
	Also present:
	Councillor Jobson (as an opposition group Leader);
	Councillor Moore (as an opposition group Leader); and
	Councillor M. Mitchell (as an opposition group Leader).
	Also present:



